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ENGLISH
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power: 1200 W
Voltage: 220 V
Frequency: 50 Hz

INSTRUCTIONS

1.Fully fill the included measuring plate with corn kernels.
2.Empty the full measuring plate on the top hole of the vintage popcorn

machine.
3.Put the measuring plate back in place.
4.Place the included bowl under the popcorn chute.
5.Plug the vintage popcorn machine.
6.Place the on/off switch in the on position and the popcorn will be ready in

a few minutes.
7.It is important to always fill the measuring plate to the top. If you pour too

few corn kernels, they will not cook properly. If you pour too many, they
may get burnt and produce smoke.

WARNINGS

Make sure that the voltage of the power supply is compatible with the device.
Unplug the appliance whenever you are not using it. Do not pull on the cord
and make sure that it does not become tangled. Keep the cord away from hot
or sharp surfaces. Clean the device with a slightly damp cloth. Do not use
abrasive products or materials to clean it. Do not put the device or cord in
liquid. Do not handle it with wet hands. Do not use the device close to a source
of water or in damp places. Suitable for domestic use only. Use the device for
its intended purpose only. Store the product in a dry place with no dust. Do
not leave the device unattended when it is switched on. Do not modify the
appliance or any of its components. If the device, the pieces or the cord show
defects or they do not work properly, do not use them or attempt to repair
them. Only a qualified technician should do it. This product is not household
waste, so follow the environmental standards for recycling.

   

FRANÇAIS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Puissance : 1200 W
Tension : 220 V
Fréquence : 50 Hz

INSTRUCTIONS

1.Remplissez entièrement le récipient doseur de grain de maïs.
2.Videz le récipient doseur plein dans l'ouverture supérieure de la machine à

pop-corn.
3.Remettez le récipient doseur à sa place.
4.Placez le bol fourni sous l'orifice de sortie.
5.Branchez la machine à pop-corn.
6.Placez l'interrupteur marche/arrêt sur « marche » et le pop-corn sera près

en quelques minutes.
7.Il est important de toujours remplir le récipient doseur jusqu'en haut. Si

vous ne versez pas assez de grains de maïs, ils ne cuiront pas
correctement. Si vous en versez trop, ils pourraient brûler et laisser
échapper de la fumée.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Assurez-vous que la tension électrique corresponde à l’appareil. Débranchez
l'appareil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon et assurez-
vous qu’il ne s’enroule pas. Tenez le cordon à l’écart des surfaces chaudes ou
coupantes. Essuyez-le avec un chiffon légèrement humide. Ne pas utiliser de
produits ou de matériaux abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Ne pas immerger
l’appareil ni le cordon dans des liquides. Ne le touchez pas non plus avec les
mains mouillées. Ne pas l'utiliser près d’une source d’eau ou d’endroits
humides. Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique. Utilisez
l'appareil uniquement pour l'usage prévu. Gardez l’appareil au sec et exempt
de poussière. Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est allumé.
Ne pas modifier l’appareil ou l'un de ses composants. Si l’appareil, le cordon
ou les pièces semblent défectueux ou qu’ils ne fonctionnent pas correctement,
ne pas les utiliser ou tenter de les réparer. Seul un technicien qualifié peut le

faire. Ce produit n’est pas un déchet ménager, merci de suivre les règlements
environnementaux en vigueur pour son recyclage.

   

ESPAÑOL
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Potencia: 1200 W
Tensión: 220 V
Frecuencia: 50 Hz

INSTRUCCIONES

1.Llene hasta arriba el plato dosificador incluido con granos de maíz.
2.Vacíe todo el plato dosificador en el orificio superior de la palomitera de

época.
3.Ponga el plato dosificador en su lugar.
4.Coloque el recipiente incluido bajo el conducto de las palomitas de maíz.
5.Enchufe la palomitera de época.
6.Coloque el interruptor de encendido/apagado en la posición de encendido

y las palomitas de maíz estarán listas en pocos minutos.
7.Es importante llenar siempre el plato dosificador hasta arriba. Si vierte

muy pocos granos de maíz, no se harán correctamente. Si vierte
demasiados, puede que se quemen y que produzcan humo.

ADVERTENCIAS

Asegúrese de que la tensión de la fuente de alimentación se corresponde con
la del aparato. Desenchufe el aparato siempre que no lo esté utilizando. No tire
del cable y asegúrese de que no se enrolla. Mantenga el cable apartado de
superficies calientes o cortantes. Límpielo con un trapo ligeramente
humedecido. No utilice productos ni materiales abrasivos para su limpieza.
No sumerja el aparato ni el cable en líquidos. No lo manipule con las manos
mojadas. No lo utilice cerca de ninguna fuente de agua o en lugares húmedos.
Únicamente apto para uso doméstico. Utilice el aparato únicamente para las
funciones que se ha diseñado. Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seco y libre de
polvo. No deje el aparato sin supervisión mientras esté encendido. No
modifique el aparato ni ninguno de sus componentes. Si el aparato, las piezas
o el cable parecieran defectuosos o no funcionaran correctamente, no los
utilice ni intente reparar. Solo un técnico cualificado debe hacerlo. Este
producto no es un residuo doméstico. Siga las normativas medioambientales
vigentes para su reciclaje.

   

DEUTSCH
TECHNISCHE DATEN

Leistung: 1200 W
Spannung: 220 V
Frequenz: 50 Hz

ANLEITUNG

1.Den mitgelieferten Messbecher vollständig mit Körnern füllen.
2.Messbecher durch das Loch im Deckel der Vintage Popcornmaschine

leeren.
3.Messbecher aufräumen.
4.Mitgelieferte Schüssel unter den Popcornauswurf stellen.
5.Stecker der Vintage Popcornmaschine einstecken.
6.Mit dem Ein-/Ausschalter einschalten, das Popcorn ist in wenigen

Minuten fertig.
7.Der Messbecher muss immer vollständig gefüllt werden. Wenn Sie zu

wenig Körner einfüllen, werden Sie nicht ordentlich erhitzt. Wenn Sie zu
viele einfüllen, können Sie anbrennen und es kann zu Rauchentwicklung
kommen.

WARNUNG

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung der Stromquelle der des Geräts
entspricht. Das Gerät bei Nichtgebrauch stets vom Strom nehmen. Ziehen Sie
nicht am Kabel und vergewissern Sie sich, dass es sich nicht verwickelt.
Halten Sie es von heißen oder scharfkantigen Oberflächen fern. Reinigen Sie
das Gerät mit einem feuchten Tuch. Zur Reinigung keine scheuernden
Produkte oder Substanzen verwenden. Weder das Gerät noch das Kabel in
Flüssigkeiten eintauchen. Nicht mit feuchten Händen berühren. Verwenden
Sie das Gerät nicht an feuchten Orten oder in der Nähe von Wasserquellen.
Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch geeignet. Verwenden Sie das
Gerät nur für die dafür vorgesehenen Funktionen. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an
einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort auf. Das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt in
Betrieb lassen. Nehmen Sie an dem Gerät und seinen Bestandteilen keine
Veränderungen vor. Bei Beschädigung oder Fehlfunktionen des Geräts, von
Einzelteilen oder des Kabels, diese nicht verwenden und keine
Reparaturversuche unternehmen. Nur ein qualifizierter Techniker sollte dies
tun. Dieses Produkt ist kein Hausmüll, folgen Sie den
Umweltschutzbestimmungen für dessen Entsorgung.

   

ITALIANO
CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Potenza: 1200 W
Tensione: 220 V
Frequenza: 50 Hz

ISTRUZIONI

1.Riempire completamente il contenitore di misurazione in dotazione con i
chicchi di mais.

2.Svuotare completamente il contenitore di misurazione sul foro superiore
della Macchina per Popcorn Vintage.

3.Riporre il contenitore di misurazione al suo posto.
4.Mettere la ciotola in dotazione sotto al piano inclinato da cui fuoriescono i

popcorn.
5.Collegare all’energia elettrica la Macchina per Popcorn Vintage.
6.Posizionare l'interruttore ON/OFF in posizione ON e i popcorn saranno

pronti in pochi minuti.
7.È importante riempire sempre il contenitore di misurazione fino al bordo.

Se si versano troppo pochi chicchi di mais, questi non cucineranno
correttamente. Se se ne versano troppi, possono bruciarsi e produrre fumo.

AVVERTENZE

Assicurarsi che la tensione della fonte d'alimentazione corrisponda a quella
dell'apparecchio. Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio dalla corrente quando non
lo si sta usando. Non tirare il cavo e assicurarsi di non attorcigliarlo. Tenere il
cavo lontano da superfici calde o taglienti. Pulirlo con un panno leggermente
umido. Non usare prodotti né materiali abrasivi per la pulizia. Non immergere
né l'apparecchio né i cavi in dei liquidi. Non toccarlo con le mani bagnate. Non
usare vicino a fonti d'acqua o zone umide. Questo apparecchio è adatto
esclusivamente per un utilizzo domestico. Utilizzare l’apparecchio
unicamente per le funzioni per le quali é stato proggettato. Conservare il
dispositivo in un luogo secco e privo di polvere. Non l'asciare l'apparecchio
incustodito se è ancora acceso. Non apportare modifiche alla sega
l'apparecchio ne ai suoi componenti. Se l'apparecchio, i pezzi o il cavo
sembrano difettosi o non funzionano correttamente, non usarli né provare a
ripararli. Solo un tecnico qualificato può farlo. Questo prodotto non è un rifiuto
domestico, seguire le norme ambientali in vigore per il corretto smaltimento.

   

PORTUGUÊS
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

Potência: 1200 W
Voltagem: 220 V
Frequência: 50 Hz

INSTRUÇÕES

1.Encha totalmente o prato de medição, que vem incluído, com grãos de
milho.

2.Esvazie todo o conteúdo do prato de medição na abertura superior da
máquina de pipocas vintage.

3.Coloque o prato de medição novamente no seu lugar.
4.Coloque a taça, que vem incluída, por baixo da rampa das pipocas.
5.Ligue a ficha da máquina de pipocas vintage à tomada.
6.Coloque o interruptor on/off na posição "on" (ligado) e as pipocas ficarão

prontas em poucos minutos.
7.É importante encher sempre o prato de medição até ao topo. Se colocar

poucos grãos de milho, estes não ficarão bem cozidos. Se colocar
demasiados grãos de milho, estes poderão ficar queimados e produzir
fumo.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Certifique-se de que a voltagem da fonte de alimentação corresponde à do
aparelho. Desligue o aparelho da tomada sempre que não estiver a utilizá-lo.
Não puxe pelo cabo e certifique-se de que o mesmo não tem dobras. Mantenha
o cabo afastado de superfícies quentes ou cortantes. Limpe o aparelho com um
pano ligeiramente humedecido. Não utilize produtos nem materiais abrasivos
para a sua limpeza. Não mergulhe o aparelho nem o cabo em líquidos. Não o
utilize com as mãos molhadas. Não utilize o aparelho perto de fontes de água
ou em locais húmidos. Trata-se de um aparelho apenas indicado para o uso
doméstico. Utilize o aparelho somente nas funções para as quais ele foi
concebido. Guarde o dispositivo num local seco e livre de pó. Não deixe o
aparelho em funcionamento sem supervisão. Não modifique o aparelho ou
qualquer de seus componentes. Caso o aparelho, as peças ou o cabo
aparentem ter algum defeito ou não funcionem corretamente, não os utilize e
não tente consertá-los. Apenas um técnico qualificado deverá fazê-lo. Este
produto não é um resíduo doméstico. Siga as normas ambientais em vigor
para a sua reciclagem.

   

NEDERLANDS
TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Vermogen: 1200 W
Spanning: 220 V
Frequentie: 50 Hz

INSTRUCTIES

1.Vul de doseerplaat volledig met maïskorrels.
2.Giet de volledige inhoud van de doseerplaat in de bovenste opening van de

vintage popcornmachine.
3.Zet de doseerplaats terug.
4.Plaats de meegeleverde kom onder de popcornschenker.
5.Steek de stekker van de vintage popcornmachine in het stopcontact.
6.Zet de aan/uit-knop in de aan-positie en na enkele minuten is je popcorn

klaar.
7.Het is belangrijk om de doseerplaat altijd volledig te vullen. Als je te weinig

maïskorrels gebruikt, gaan ze niet goed poffen. Als je er te veel gebruikt,
kunnen ze verbranden en rook produceren.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Zorg ervoor dat de voedingsspanning overeenkomt met het apparaat. Haal het
apparaat uit het stopcontact als u het niet gebruikt. Niets aan het snoer
verbinden en zorg ervoor dat het niet gaat rollen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt
van hete of scherpe oppervlakken. Producten afnemen met een licht vochtige
doek. Schurende materialen na of voor gebruikt reinigen. Dompel het apparaat
of het snoer niet in vloeistoffen. Gebruik het apparaat niet met natte handen.
Niet gebruiken in de buurt van elke bron van water of in vochtige
omgevingen. Alleen geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het
apparaat alleen waar het voor beoogd is. Bewaar het apparaat op een droge en
stofvrije plaats. Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter terwijl het oplaad.
Verander het apparaat of de onderdelen niet. Apparatuur, onderdelen of
kabels die defect of niet goed functioneren, niet gebruiken of proberen te
repareren. Alleen een gekwalificeerde technicus zou dit moeten doen. Dit
product is geen huishoudelijk afval, volg milieuvoorschriften voor recycling.

   

POLSKI
SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Moc: 1200 W
Napięcie: 220 V
Częstotliwość: 50 Hz

INSTRUKCJA 

1.Napełnij dołączoną płytkę pomiarową do ziarna kukurydzy do pełna.
2.Wsyp zawartość płytki pomiarowej w górną część urządzenia.
3.Umieść płytkę pomiarową na swoim miejscu.
4.Umieść podaną miseczkę pod rynną popcornu.
5.Podłącz  maszynę do prądu.
6.Umieść przełącznik w pozycji włączonej, a popcorn będzie gotowy za kilka

minut.
7.Ważne jest, aby zawsze wypełniać płytkę pomiarową do pełna. Jeśli

wsypiesz zbyt mało ziarna kukurydzy, nie ugotują prawidłowo. Jeśli
wsypiesz za dużo, mogą się spalić.

OSTRZEŻENIA

Upewnij się, że napięcie zasilania jest odpowiednie dla urządzenia. Odłącz
aparat każdorazowo, gdy nie jest używany. Nie ciągnij za przewód i upewnij
się, że się nie zwija. Trzymaj przewód z dala od gorących lub ostrych
powierzchni. Przecieraj wilgotną ściereczką. Nie używaj produktów ani
materiałów ściernych do czyszczenia. Nie zanurzaj urządzenia ani przewodu
w cieczach. Nie dotykać mokrymi rękami. Nie używaj w pobliżu źródła wody
lub wilgotnych miejsc. Wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Używaj aparat
wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem. Przechowuj urządzenie w suchym
i wolnym od kurzu miejscu. Nie pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru, gdy jest
włączone. Nie należy modyfikować aparatu ani jego komponentów. Jeżeli
urządzenie, jego części lub przewód zostaną uszkodzone lub nie działają
prawidłowo, nie używaj ich ani nie próbuj naprawiać. Tylko wykwalifikowany
pracownik powinien to zrobić. Ten produkt nie jest odpadem z gospodarstwa
domowego, przestrzegaj istniejące przepisy o ochronie środowiska w celu
recyklingu.

   

MAGYAR
MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

Teljesítmény: 1200 W
Feszültség: 220 V
Frekvencia: 50 Hz

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

1.Teljesen töltse fel a mellékelt mérőtányért kukoricamaggal.
2.Ürítse ki teljesen a mérőtányért a vintage popcorn gép felső nyílásán.
3.Helyezze vissza a mérőtányért a helyére.
4.Helyezze a géphez mellékelt edényt a pattogatott kukorica csúszda alá.
5.Csatlakoztassa a vintage pattogatott kukorica gépet.
6.Helyezze a be- / kikapcsolót bekapcsolt helyzetbe és a pattogatott

kukorica néhány percen belül készen áll.
7.Fontos, hogy a mérőtányért mindig a tetejéig töltse fel. Ha túl kevés

kukoricamagot önt, akkor nem fog megfelelően kipattogni. Ha túl sokat
önt, eléghet és füst keletkezhet.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Győződjön meg róla, hogy az áramforrás feszültsége megfelelő a készülékhez.
Húzza ki a készüléket, amikor nem használja. Ne húzza meg a kábelt, és
győződjön meg róla, hogy nem csavarodott meg. Tartsa távol a kábelt forró
felületektől vagy éles tárgyaktól. Nedves ronggyal tisztítsa. A tisztításhoz ne
használjon dörzsölő anyagokat. Ne mártsa a készüléket vagy a vezetéket
folyadékba. Ne használja nedves kézzel. Na használja vízforrás mellett, vagy
nedves környezetben. Otthoni használatra alkalmas. Haználja
rendeltetésszerúen a készüléket. Tartsa a készüléket száraz, pormentes
helyen. Ne hagyja a bekapcsolt készüléket őrizetlenül. Ne módosítsa a
készüléket, vagy bármely összetevőjét. Ha a készülék, a kábel, vagy az
alkatrészek hibásnak tűnnek, vagy nem működnek megfelelően, ne használja
vagy próbálja megjavítani azokat. Csak képzett műszerész végezheti a
javítást. Ez a termék nem háztartási hulladék, újrahasznosításnál kövesse a
környezetvédelmi előírásokat.

   

ROMÂNĂ
CARACTERISTICI TEHNICE

Putere: 1200 W
Voltaj: 220 V
Frecvență: 50 Hz

INSTRUCȚIUNI

1.Umpleți cu boabe de porumb până sus cupa de măsurare inclusă. 
2.Goliți toată cupa de măsurare în orificiul superior al aparatului de popcorn

de epocă.
3.Așezați cupa de măsurare la locul ei. 
4.Poziționați recipientul inclus sub conducta floricelelor de porumb. 
5.Conectați aparatul de popcorn de epocă. 
6.Așezați întrerupătorul de pornire/oprire în poziția de pornire, iar floricelele

de porumb vor fi gata în câteva minute.
7.Este important să umpleți întotdeauna cupa de măsurare până sus. Dacă

vărsați foarte puține boabe de porumb, nu se vor face corect. Dacă vărsați
prea multe, este posibil să se ardă și să producă fum.  

ATENŢIE!

Asiguraţi-vă că voltajul sursei de alimentare corespunde cu cel al aparatului.
Deconectați aparatul de la priză întotdeauna când nu îl folosiți. Nu trageţi de
cablu şi asiguraţi-vă că nu se încurcă. Păstraţi cablul departe de suprafeţe
fierbinţi sau ascuţite. Curăţaţi-l cu o cârpă uşor umedă. Nu folosiţi produse
sau materiale abrazive pentru a-l curăţa. Nu introduceţi aparatul sau cablul în
lichide. Nu îl manipulați cu mâinile ude. Nu-l folosiţi în apropierea une surse
de apă sau într-un loc umed. Potrivit numai pentru uz casnic. Folosiți aparatul

numai pentru funcțiile pentru care a fost creat. Păstraţi dispozitivul într-un
loc uscat şi fără praf. Nu lăsaţi aparatul nesupravegheat în timp ce este pornit.
Nu modificați aparatul și niciunul din componentele sale. Dacă aparatul,
piesele sau cablul par a fi defecte sau a nu funcţiona corect, nu le folosiţi sau
încercaţi să le reparaţi. Doar un tehnician calificat trebuie să o facă. Acest
produs nu este un deşeu menajer, urmaţi reglementările de mediu în vigoare
pentru a-l recicla.

   

DANSK
TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Energi: 1200 W
Volt: 220 V
Frekvens: 50 Hz

BRUGSANVISNING

1.Fyld det medfølgende målefad helt op med majskorn.
2.Tøm det fulde målefads indhold i det øverste hul på vintage

popcornmaskinen.
3.Sæt målefadet tilbage på plads.
4.Sæt den medfølgende skål under popcornslidsken.
5.Sæt vintage popcornsmaskinen til stikkontakten.
6.Tænd på tænd/slukknappen, og dine popcorn er klar i løbet af få minutter.
7.Det er vigtigt altid at fylde målefadet helt op. Hvis du kommer for få

popcorn i, vil de ikke poppe rigtigt. Hvis du kommer for mange i, vil de
blive brændt, og der vil komme røg.

ANBEFALINGER

Kontroller, at spændingen i strømforsyningen svarer til apparatet. Tag
apparatet ud af stikket, når du ikke bruger den. Hiv ikke i kablet og sørg for, at
det ikke bliver viklet ind. Hold kablet væk fra varme eller skarpe overflader.
Rengør det med en let fugtig klud. Brug ikke slibende produkter eller
materialer til at rengøre det. Dyp ikke apparatet eller kablet i væsker. Må ikke
håndteres med våde hænder. Brug det ikke tæt ved kilder til vand eller i våde
omgivelser. Kun egnet til husholdningsbrug. Brug kun apparatet til sit formål.
Opbevar enheden på et tørt sted fri for støv. Efterlad ikke apparatet uden
opsyn, mens det er tændt. Du må ikke ændre på apparatet eller nogen af dets
komponenter. Hvis apparatet, dele af det eller kablet synes defekt eller ikke
virker korrekt, brug dem ikke og forsøg ikke at reparere dem. Kun en
kvalificeret tekniker bør gøre det. Dette produkt er ikke husholdningsaffald,
følg gældende miljøregler for genbrug.

   

SVENSKA
TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION

Effekt: 1200 W
Spänning: 220 V
Frekvens: 50 Hz

ANVISNINGAR

1.Fyll helt upp den inkluderade måttet med majskorn.
2.Töm måttets innehåll i hålet på ovansidan av vintage popcornmaskin.
3.Sätt tillbaka måttet.
4.Placera den medföljande skålen under popcornrännan.
5.Anslut vintage popcornmaskinen.
6.Sätt på/av knappen i på-läge och på några få minuter är popcornen

färdiga.
7.Det är viktigt att måttet alltid fylls helt upp till kanten. Om du häller upp

för få majskorn kommer de inte att tillagas korrekt. Om du häller på för
många majskorn kan de bli brända, vilket orsakar rök.

VARNINGAR

Försäkra dig om att spänningen hos strömförsörjningen är kompatibel med
apparaten. Koppla ur apparaten varje gång den inte används. Dra inte i
sladden och se till att den inte blir tilltrasslad. Håll sladden borta från heta
eller vassa ytor. Rengör apparaten med en lättfuktad trasa. Använd inte
slipprodukter eller material för att rengöra den med. Lägg inte apparaten eller
sladden i vätska. Vidrör inte med blöta händer. Använd inte apparaten nära
vatten eller i fuktiga omgivningar. Enbart för hemmabruk. Använd aparaten
enbart i enlighet med dess ändamål. Förvara produkten på en torr plats utan
damm. Lämna inte apparaten utan tillsyn när den är påslagen. Apparaten eller
dess komponenter får inte modifieras. Om apparaten, delarna eller sladden
visar defekter eller om de inte fungerar riktigt, ska du inte använda dem eller
försöka att reparera dem. Bara en kvalificerad tekniker borde göra det. Denna
produkt är inte hushållsavfall, så följ miljönormerna för återvinning.

   

SUOMI
TEKNISET TIEDOT

Teho: 1200 W
Jännite: 220 V
Taajuus: 50 Hz

OHJEET

1.Täytä mukana tuleva mittavati kokonaan maissinjyvillä.
2.Tyhjennä täysi mittavati vintage-popcornkoneen yläreikään. 
3.Laita mittavati takaisin paikalleen.
4.Aseta mukana tuleva kulho popcorn-kourun alle.
5.Kytke popcorn-koneen pistoke.
6.Aseta on/off-kytkin on-asentoon ja popcornit ovat valmiita muutamassa

minuutissa.
7.On tärkeää täyttää mittavati aina kokonaan. Jos kaadat liian vähän jyviä,

ne eivät kypsy kunnolla. Jos taas kaadat jyviä liikaa, ne saattavat palaa ja
tuottaa savua.

VAROITUKSET

Varmista, että virtalähteen jännite vastaa laitteen jännitettä. Irrota laite
verkkovirrasta, kun et käytä sitä. Älä vedä johdosta, ja varmista, ettei se pääse
kiertymään. Pidä johto erillään kuumista pinnoista ja terävistä esineistä.
Puhdista se hieman kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä puhdistukseen hankaavia
tuotteita tai aineita. Älä upota laitetta tai johtoa nesteeseen. Älä kosketa
märin käsin. Älä käytä laitetta vesipisteen lähellä tai kosteissa tiloissa. Älä
vedä johdosta, ja varmista, ettei se pääse kiertymään. Käytä laitetta vain sen
oikeaan käyttötarkoitukseen. Säilytä laite kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa.
Älä jätä laitetta vartioimatta, kun se on päällä. Älä muokkaa laitetta tai mitään
sen komponentteja. Jos laite, jokin sen osa tai kaapeli vaikuttaa vialliselta tai
ei toimi kunnolla, älä käytä tai yritä korjata niitä. Vain pätevä sähköasentaja
saa tehdä korjaustoimenpiteet. Tämä tuote ei kuulu kotitalousjätteisiin,
noudata paikallisia ympäristömääräyksiä sen kierrättämiseksi.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
TECHNINĖS YPATYBĖS

Galia: 1200 W
Įtampa: 220 V
Dažnis: 50 Hz

INSTRUKCIJA

1.Pripildykite matavimo lėkštę spragėsių branduoliais.
2.Suberkite visus spragėsių branduolius į vintažo stiliaus spragėsių

gaminimo aparatą iš lėkštės.
3.Padėkite atgal matavimo lėkštę į vietą.
4.Pastatykite indą po spragėsių loveliu.
5.Įjunkite vintažo stiliaus spragėsių gaminimo aparatą.
6.Paspauskite įjungimo mygtuką ir spragėsiai bus paruošti per kelias

minutes
7.Svarbu, kad visada pripildytumėte matavimo lėkštę iki viršaus. Jei

pripildysite per mažai, spragėsiai neiškeps tinkamai. Jei pripildysite per
daug, spragėsiai gali sudegti.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Įsitikinkite, jog elektros energijos tiekimo įtampa suderinama su įrenginiu.
Kai prietaiso nenaudojate, jį atjunkite. Netraukite už laido ir pasirūpinkite, kad
jis nesusipainiotų. Laikykite laidą toliau nuo karštų arba aštrių paviršių.
Valykite įrenginį šiek tiek drėgna šluoste. Nenaudokite šlifavimo įrankių ar
medžiagų valymui. Nedėkite įrenginio ar laido į skystį. Nelieskite jo
drėgnomis rankomis. Nenaudokite įrenginio būdami arti vandens arba
drėgnose vietose. Tinka tik naudojimui namuose. Naudokite prietaisą tik
pagal jo numatytąją paskirtį. Laikykite įrenginį sausoje vietoje, kurioje nėra
dulkių. Nepalikite prietaiso be priežiūros, kai jis įjungtas. Nemodifikuokite
prietaiso ar jo komponentų. Jeigu įrenginyje, jo dalyse ar laide pastebėsite
gedimus arba jeigu detalės neveikia tinkamai, nenaudokite jų ir nebandykite
jų taisyti patys. Tik kvalifikuotas specialistas turėtų tai padaryti. Šis
produktas - tai ne buitinė atlieka, todėl vadovaukitės aplinkosaugos standartai
norint jį perdirbti.

   

NORSK
TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

Effekt: 1200 W
Spenning: 220 V
Frekvens: 50 Hz

INSTRUKSJONER

1.Fyll den medfølegende måleplaten med kornkjerne fullt.
2.Tøm hele måleplaten på topphulle av denne vintage popcornmaskinen.
3.Putt måleplaten tilbake på plass.
4.Plasser den medfølgende bollen under popcornruten.
5.Plugg til en vintake popcornmaskinen.
6.Plasser av/på-bryteren i på-stillingen og popcornet vil være klart innen få

minutter.
7.Det er viktig å alltid fylle måleplanten på toppen. Hvis du har lite eller få

kortkjerner igjen vil de ikke bli stekt riktig. Hvis du har for mange vil
mange av dem bli brent og produsere røyk.

ADVARSLER

Pass på at spenningen på strømforsyningen er kompatibel med enheten.
Koble fra apparatet når du ikke bruker den. Ikke trekk i ledningen, og sørg for
at det ikke blir flokete. Holdt ledningen unna varme eller skarpe overflater.
Rengjør enheten med en fuktig klut. Ikke bruk grove produkter eller
materialer for å rengjøre den. Ikke legg enheten eller ledningen i væske. Ikke
håndter den med våte hender. Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av en vannkilde
eller på fuktige steder. Egnet bare for bruk i hjemmet. Bruke enheten til bare
til sitt formål. Lagre produktet på en tørr plass uten støv. La ikke enheten
være uten tilsyn når den er slått på. Ikke endre maskinen eller noen av delene.
Hvis enheten, delene eller ledningen viser feil eller at de ikke fungerer som de
skal må du ikke bruke dem eller forsøke å reparere dem. Bare en kvalifisert
teknikker bør gjøre det. Dette produktet er ikke husholdningsavfall, så følg
miljøkravene til gjenvinning.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE

Moč: 1200 W
Napetost: 220 V
Frekvenca: 50 Hz

NAVODILA

1.Posodo za merico do konca napolnite z zrni pokovke.
2.Izpraznite polno merico v luknjo na vrhu klasičnega aparata za pokovko.
3.Posodo za merico postavite nazaj na svoje mesto.
4.Priloženo skledo postavite pod jašek za pokovko. 
5.Vklopite klasičen aparat za pokovko.
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6.Nastavite vklop/izklop stikalo v pozicijo vklopa (ON) in pokovka bo
pripravljena v nekaj minutah.

7.Pomembno je, da pravilno dozirate posodo za merico in jo napolnite do
vrha. Če jo boste napolnili s premalo zrni, se ta ne bodo pravilno spekla. Če
jo boste napolnili s preveč zrni, se lahko zažgejo in ustvarijo dim.

OPOZORILA

Prepričajte se, da električna napetost ustreza tisti, ki jo ima aparat. Izklopite
aparat vedno, ko ga ne uporabljate. Ne vlecite kabla in se prepričajte, da se ne
zvije. Naj bo kabel čim dlje od vročih in ostrih površin. Očistite ga z krpo, ki je
malo navlažena. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih izdelkov in materialov za čiščenje.
Ne potapljajte aparata ali kabla v tekočine. Naprave se ne dotikajte z mokrimi
rokami. Ne uporabljajte ga blizu vode ali na vlažnilnih mestih. Samo za
uporabo v gospodinjstvu. Uporabite aparat samo za namene, za katere je
namenjen. Napravo pospravite na suho mesto, kjer ni prahu. Ne puščajte
naprave brez nadzora, medtem ko je prižgana. Ne spreminjajte aparata niti
nobenega njegovega sestavnega dela. Če naprava, deli ali kabel izgledajo
pomanjkljivo ali ne delujejo pravilno, jih ne uporabljajte, niti jih poskušajte
popravljati. Samo strokovni tehnik sme to narediti. Ta izdelek ni gospodinjski
odpadek, sledite okoljskim normam, ki so veljavne za njegovo reciklažo.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

Ισχύς: 1200 W
Τάση: 220 V
Συχνότητα: 50 Hz

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

1.Συμπληρώστε στο μέγιστο το συμπεριλαμβανόμενο πιάτο μέτρησης με
καλαμπόκι.

2.Αδειάστε όλο το πιάτο μέτρησης στην επάνω τρύπα της συσκευής
κατασκευής ποπ-κορν vintage.

3.Τοποθετήστε το πιάτο μέτρησης πίσω στη θέση του.
4.Τοποθετήστε το μπολ που περιλαμβάνεται κάτω από το τον αγωγό ποπ-

κορν.
5.Συνδέστε την συσκευής κατασκευής ποπ-κορν vintage.
6.Τοποθετήστε το διακόπτη on/off στη θέση on και το ποπ-κορν θα είναι

έτοιμο σε λίγα λεπτά.
7.Είναι σημαντικό να συμπληρώσετε πάντα το πιάτο μέτρησης μέχρι επάνω.

Εάν ρίχνετε πολύ λίγο καλαμπόκι, δεν πρόκειται να μαγειρευτεί σωστά.
Εάν ρίχνετε πάρα πολλά, μπορεί να καούν και να βγει καπνός.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση παροχής ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος είναι συμβατή με τη
συσκευή. Αποσυνδέστε την συσκευή όταν δεν την χρησιμοποιείτε. Μην
τραβάτε το καλώδιο και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν μπερδεύεται. Κρατήστε το
καλώδιο μακριά από ζεστές ή αιχμηρές επιφάνειες. Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή με
ένα ελαφρώς υγρό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά προϊόντα ή υλικά για
να την καθαρίσετε. Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή ή το καλώδιο σε υγρές
επιφάνειες. Μην την πιάνετε με βρεγμένα χέρια. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη
συσκευή κοντά σε πηγή νερού ή υγρούς χώρους. Κατάλληλο μόνο για οικιακή
χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε την συσκευή μόνο για το σκοπό που προορίζεται.
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος χωρίς σκόνη. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή
χωρίς επίβλεψη όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη. Μην τροποποιείτε την συσκευή ή
οποιοδήποτε από τα εξαρτήματά της. Εάν η συσκευή, μέρη της ή το καλώδιο
εμφανίσουν βλάβες ή προβλήματα λειτουργίας, σταματήστε την χρήση της και
μην επιχειρήσετε να την επισκευάσετε μόνος ή μόνη σας. Την επισκευή θα
αναλάβει ο αρμόδιος τεχνικός. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν προορίζεται για οικιακά
απορρίμματα και θα πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε τα περιβαλλοντικά πρότυπα
ανακύκλωσης.

   

ČEŠTINA
TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY

Příkon: 1 200 W
Napětí: 220 V
Frekvence: 50 Hz

INSTRUKCE

1.Naplňte přiloženou odměrnou nádobu kukuřičnými zrny po okraj.
2.Vysypte celou nádobu na horní otvor retro popcornovače.
3.Vraťte odměrnou nádobu na místo.
4.Položte mísu pod otvor, kterým vypadává popcorn.
5.Zapojte popcornovač do elektřiny.
6.Přepněte vypínač do polohy on a za několik minut bude popcorn hotový.
7.Je důležité, abyste vždy nádobu úplně naplnili. Pokud do popcornovače

nasypete málo kukuřice, nepropeče se správně. Pokud jí nasypete moc,
bude se připalovat a kouřit.

UPOZORN?NÍ

Ujistěte se, že napětí v síti je stejné jako v přístroji. Odpojte zařízení vždy, když
se nepoužívá. Netahejte za kabel a zajistěte, aby se nezamotal. Nepokládejte
kabel na horké plochy a ostré hrany. Čistěte pomocí lehce navlhčeného
hadříku. K čištění nepoužívejte abrazivní přípravky ani materiály.
Neponořujte přístroj ani kabel do kapaliny. Nemanipulujte se zařízením
mokrýma rukama. Nepoužívejte přístroj v blízkosti zdroje vody nebo ve
vlhkých místech. Vhodné pouze pro domácí použití. Přístroj používejte pouze
na účely, k nimž je určený. Uložte přístroj na suchém místě bez prachu.
Nenechávejte spuštěný přístroj bez dohledu. Neupravujte zařízení ani žádnou
z jeho složek. Pokud přístroj, jeho součásti nebo kabel vypadají poškozeně
nebo nefungují správně, pak je nepoužívejte, ani se je nesnažte opravit. Opravy
smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaná osoba. Nevyhazujte tento přístroj do
komunálního odpadu. Při jeho recyklaci se řiďte platnými normami pro
ochranu životního prostředí.

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Мощност: 1200 W
Волтаж: 220 V
Честота: 50 Hz

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

1.Напълнете до горе включената мерителна чинийка със зърна
царевица.

2.Изсипете пълната мерителна чинийка в горния отвор на винтидж
машината за пуканки.

3.Поставете мерителната чинийка отново на мястото ѝ.
4.Поставете включената купа под отвора за падане на пуканките
5.Включете винтидж машината за пуканки.
6.Поставете бутона за включване/изключване в позиция On и

пуканките ще са готови за няколко минути.
7.Важно е винаги да пълните мерителната чинийка до горе. Ако

сложите твърде малко царевични зърна, те няма да се сготвят
правилно. Ако сложите твърде много, може да изгорят и да се
образува дим.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Уверете се, че напрежението на електрозахранването е съвместимо с
това на устройството. Изключете уреда, когато не го използвате. Не
дърпайте кабела и се уверете, че кабелът не е усукан. Дръжте кабела
далече от топли и остри повърхности. Почиствайте устройството с
леко навлажнена кърпа. Не използвайте абразивни продукти и
материали за почистване на устройството. Не поставяйте
устройството и кабела в течности. Не го закачайте с влажни ръце. Не
използвайте устройството в близост до водоизточници или във
влажни места. Подходящ само за използване удома. Използвайте уреда
само по предназначение. Съхранявайте устройството на сухо място и
без прах. Не оставяйте устройството без надзор докато е включено. Не
променяйте уреда или някоя от частите му. Не използвайте и не се
опитвайте да ремонтирате устройството, частите или кабела, в случай
че се окажат дефектни или не функционират правилно. Само
квалифициран техник трябва да извършва ремонта. Този продукт не е
битов отпадък, затова следвайте действащите екологични стандарти
за рециклиране.

   

HRVATSKI
TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Snaga: 1200 W
Napon: 220 V
Frekvencija: 50 Hz

UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE

1.U potpunosti napunite mjernu posudu koja dolazi s uređajem kukuruznim
zrnima.

2.Ispraznite punu mjernu posudu kroz rupu na vrhu retro uređaja za
pripremu kokica.

3.Vratite mjernu posudu na mjesto.
4.Postavite posudu koja dolazi s uređajem ispod kanala koji izbacuje

pripremljene kokice.
5.Uključite retro uređaj za pripremu kokica.
6.Postavite prekidač za uključivanje i isključivanje u položaj on (uključen) i

uređaj za pripremu kokica bit će spreman za nekoliko minuta.
7.Važno je uvijek napuniti mjernu posudu do vrha. Ako stavite premalo

kukuruznih zrna, kokice se neće dobro ispeći. Ako ih stavite previše, mogu
zagorjeti i proizvesti dim.

UPOZORENJA

Osigurajte da napon izvora napajanja odgovara naponu uređaja. Isključite
kabel uređaja kad god ga ne koristite. Ne povlačite kabao i pazite da se ne
omotava. Držite kabao podalje od vrućih ili oštrih površina. Čistite ga blago
navlaženom krpom. Ne koristite abrazivne proizvode niti materijale za
čišćenje. Ne stavljajte uređaj niti kabao u tekućinu. Ne upravljajte njime
mokrim rukama. Ne koristite ga u blizini izvora vode niti na vlažnim
mjestima. Prikladan je samo za kućnu uporabu. Koristite ovaj uređaj samo u
svrhe u koje je namijenjen. Čuvajte spravu na suhom mjestu gdje nema
prašine. Ne ostavljajte uređaj bez nadzora dok je uključen. Ne modificirajte
uređaj niti ijedan njegov dio. Ako su uređaj, dijelovi ili kabao u kvaru ili ne
rade ispravno, ne koristite ih i ne pokušavajte ih popraviti. To smije učiniti
samo kvalificirani tehničar. Ovaj proizvod nije kućanski otpad, u skladu je s
ekološkim propisima koji se tiču njegove reciklaže.

   

SLOVENČINA
TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE

Príkon: 1200 W
Napätie: 220 V
Frekvencia: 50 Hz

INŠTRUKCIE

1.Naplňte priloženú odmernú nádobu kukuričnými zrnami po okraj.
2.Vysypte celú nádobu na horný otvor retro popcornovača.
3.Vráťte odmernú nádobu na miesto.
4.Položte misu pod otvor, ktorým vypadáva popcorn.
5.Zapojte popcornovač do zásuvky.
6.Prepnite vypínač do polohy on a za niekoľko minút bude popcorn hotový.
7.Je dôležité, aby ste vždy nádobu úplne naplnili. Pokiaľ do popcornovača

nasypete málo kukurice, neprepečie sa správne. Ak jej nasypete moc, bude
sa pripaľovať a dymiť.

UPOZORNENIE

Uistite sa, že napätie v sieti je rovnaké ako v prístroji. Nenechávajte spustený
prístroj bez dohľadu. Neťahajte za kábel a zaistite, aby sa nezamotal.
Nepokladajte kábel na horúce plochy a ostré hrany. Čistite pomocou ľahko
navlhčenej handričky. Na čistenie nepoužívajte abrazívne prípravky ani
materiály. Neponárajte prístroj ani kábel do kvapaliny. Nemanipulujte so

zariadením mokrými rukami. Nepoužívajte prístroj v blízkosti zdroja vody
alebo vo vlhkých miestach. Vhodné len pre domáce použitie. Prístroj
používajte len na účely, na ktoré je určený. Uložte prístroj na suchom mieste
bez prachu. Nenechávajte spustený prístroj bez dohľadu. Neupravujte
zariadenie ani žiadnu z jeho zložiek. Ak prístroj, jeho súčasti alebo kábel
vyzerajú poškodené alebo nefungujú správne, potom ich nepoužívajte, ani sa
ich nesnažte opraviť. Opravy môže vykonávať iba kvalifikovaná osoba.
Nevyhadzujte tento prístroj do komunálneho odpadu. Pri jeho recyklácii sa
riaďte platnými normami pre ochranu životného prostredia.

   

EESTI
TEHNILISED NÄITAJAD

Võimsus: 1200 W
Voolupinge: 220 V
Voolusagedus: 50 Hz

KASUTUSJUHEND

1.Täitke komplektis olev mõõtealus täielikult maisiteradega.
2.Tühjendage mõõtealus vintage stiilis popkornimasina tipus olevasse auku.
3.Asetage mõõtealus tagasi oma kohale.
4.Asetage komplektis olev kauss popkorniluugi alla.
5.Ühendage popkornimasin vooluvõrku
6.Lülitage masin on/off lülitist sisse ning popkorn on mõne minuti pärast

valmis.
7.On väga oluline, et täidaksite mõõtealuse alati täielikult. Kui valate

masinasse liiga vähe maisiterasid, ei saa nad korralikult valmis. Kui aga
valate sinna liiga palju maisiterasid, võivad nad ära kõrbeda ja suitsema
hakata.

HOIATUSED

Tehke kindlaks, et toiteallika pinge ühildub seadmega. Eemaldage toode
vooluvõrgust, kui seda ei kasutata. Ärge sikutage juhtmest ning tehke
kindlaks, et see ei ole sõlmes. Hoidke juhet eemal kuumadest või teravatest
pindadest. Puhastage seadet kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge kasutage seadme
puhastamiseks abrassiivseid puhastusvahendeid või materjale. Ärge pange
seadet ega juhet vette. Ärge kasutage märgade kätega. Ärge kasutage seadet
veeallika lähedal või niisketes kohtades. Sobib vaid kodukasutuseks.
Kasutage toodet vaid tema ettenähtud eesmärgil. Ladustage seadet kuivas,
tolmuvabas kohas. Ärge jätke sisselülitatud seadet järelevalveta. Ärge muutke
toodet või selle komponente. Kui seade, selle osad või juhe on vigastatud või ei
tööta korralikult, ärge üritage neid ise parandada. Ainult väljaõppinud tehnik
peaks seda tegema. See seade ei ole majapidamisprügi, seega järgige
taaskasutuse ja ümbertöötlemise keskkonnastandardeid.

   

РУССКИЙ
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Мощность: 1200 Вт
Напряжение: 220 В
Частота: 50 Гц

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

1.Наполните доверху поставляемую мерную тарелку зернами
кукурузы.

2.Выгрузите зерна из мерной тарелки в верхнее отверстие винтажной
машины для производства попкорна.

3.Поставьте мерную тарелку на место.
4.Установите поставляемую чашу под выход попкорна.
5.Подключите винтажную машину для производства попкорна к сети

электропитания.
6.Передвиньте переключатель on/off в положение on, попкорн будет

приготовлен за несколько минут.
7.Всегда важно наполнять мерную тарелку доверху. Если вы

загрузите слишком мало зерен кукурузы, машина будет работать
некорректно. Если же вы загрузите слишком много зерен, они
подгорят, и из машины пойдет дым.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Убедитесь в том, что напряжение в источнике тока соответствует
указанному на устройстве. Отключайте устройство от сети, если вы не
используете его. Не тяните кабель, убедитесь в том, что он не закручен.
Избегайте контакта кабеля с горячими и острыми поверхностями.
Очищайте кабель слегка влажной тканью. Для чистки не используйте
абразивные продукты или материалы. Не опускайте устройство или
кабель в воду. Не совершайте манипуляций с устройством влажными
руками. Не используйте устройство вблизи источника воды или во
влажных помещениях. Исключительно для домашнего использования.
Используйте устройство исключительно для тех целей, для которых
оно было разработано. Сохраняйте устройство в сухих местах,
свободных от пыли. Не оставляйте работающее устройство без
наблюдения. Не модифицируйте устройство или его компоненты. Если
устройство, его части или кабель выглядят поврежденными или
работающими неправильно, не пользуйтесь ими, тем более не
пытайтесь их ремонтировать. Только квалифицированный техник
может выполнить ремонт. Данное устройство не является бытовым
мусором, соблюдайте действующие нормативы по его утилизации.

   

LATVIEŠU
TEHNISKĀ SPECIFIKĀCIJA

Jauda: 1200 W
Spriegums: 220 V
Frekvence: 50 Hz

INSTRUKCIJAS

1.Pilnībā piepildiet iekļauto mērtrauku ar kukurūzas graudiem.

2.Iztukšojiet pilno mērtrauku virs antīkā popkorna pagatavotāja galvenā
atvēruma.

3.Novietojiet mērtrauku tam paredzētajā vietā.
4.Novietojiet iekļauto trauku zem popkorna teknes.
5.Ieslēdziet antīko popkorna pagatavotāju.
6.Novietojiet ieslēgšanas/ izslēgšanas slēdzi ieslēgšanas pozīcijā, un

popkorns būs gatavs dažās minūtēs.
7.Ir svarīgi vienmēr piepildīt mērtrauku līdz augšai. Ja ievietosiet pārāk maz

graudus, tie netiks pagatavoti pilnībā. Ja ievietosiet pārāk daudz, tie var
sākt degt un radīt dūmus. 

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Pārliecinieties, ka barošanas avota spriegums ir saderīgs ar ierīci. Kad ierīci
ilglaicīgi nelietojat, atvienojiet no elektrotīkla. Nevelciet aiz vada un
uzmanieties, lai tas nesapinas. Neizmantojiet abrazīvus līdzekļus vai
materiālus ierīces tīrīšanai. Tīriet ierīci ar viegli mitru drānu. Neizmantojiet
abrazīvus līdzekļus vai materiālus ierīces tīrīšanai. Neievietojiet ierīci vai
vadu šķidrumā. Nelietojiet ierīci ar mitrām rokām. Turiet vadu prom no
karstām vai asām virsmām. Piemērots tikai mājsaimniecības vajadzībām.
Izmantojiet ierīci tikai tās paredzētajam mērķim. Glabājiet ierīci sausā vietā
bez putekļiem. Neatstājiet ieslēgtu ierīci bez uzraudzības. Pašrocīgi nemainiet
ierīci vai kādu no tās sastāvdaļām. Ja ierīce, tās detaļas vai vads ir bojāti vai
nedarbojas pareizi, nelietojiet tos un nemēģiniet tos labot. To var darīt tikai
sertificēts tehniķis. Šis produkts nav sadzīves atkritumi, tāpēc ievērojiet vides
standartus tā pārstrādei.
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